
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Governors of the City of London School 

 
Date: MONDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2016 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL, QUEEN VICTORIA STREET, EC4V 3AL 

  

Members: Ian Seaton (Chairman) 
Deputy James Thomson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Keith Bottomley 
Deputy Roger Chadwick (Ex-
Officio Member) 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Clare James (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 

Ronel Lehmann (Co-Opted Member) 
Lord Levene of Portsoken (Co-Opted 
Member) 
Edward Lord 
Christopher Martin (Co-Opted Member) 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Dame Mary Richardson (Co-Opted 
Member) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Prof. Whitehouse (Co-Opted Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: David Arnold 

 tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served at the rising of the Board  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 15 June 2016. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. REVENUE OUTTURN 2015/16 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Head of the City of London School. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 16) 

 
5. RISK REGISTER 2015-16 FOR THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL BURSARY 

FUND INCORPARTING THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL SCHOLARSHIPS AND 
PRIZES FUND AND THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL EDUCATION TRUST 

 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Head of the City of London School. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 17 - 26) 

 
6. THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL BURSARY FUND INCORPORATING THE CITY 

OF LONDON SCHOOL SCHOLARSHIPS AND PRIZES FUND - REPORT AND 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2015/16 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 27 - 54) 

 
7. CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL EDUCATION TRUST - 2015/16 REPORT AND 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 70) 

 
8. HEAD'S REPORT 
 Report of the Head of the City of London School. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 71 - 144) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 



 

3 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2016. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 145 - 148) 

 
13. HEAD'S REPORT 
 Report of the Head of the City of London School. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 149 - 176) 

 
14. GATEWAY 6 PROGRESS REPORT: SUMMER WORKS 2016 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 177 - 180) 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL 
Wednesday, 15 June 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School held 
at City of London School, Queen Victoria Street, EC4V 3AL on Wednesday, 15 June 

2016 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Keith Bottomley 
Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Ronel Lehmann (External Member) 
Lord Levene of Portsoken (External 
Member) 
 

Edward Lord 
Christopher Martin (External Member) 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Dame Mary Richardson (External Member) 
Deputy James Thomson 
Prof. Whitehouse (External Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Brian Brierley - City Surveyor's Department 

Pat Dixon - Community and Children's Services 
Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
A motion moved by Deputy Billy Dove that Deputy Joyce Nash take the chair 
until the conclusion of Item 4 (Election of Chairman) was agreed.  
 
Apologies were received from Alderman Vincent Keaveny and Deputy Roger 
Chadwick.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no apologies.  
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
Members received the Order of the Court of Common Council appointing the 
Board for the ensuing year and setting its terms of reference.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Town Clerk read a list of names of Members eligible to take the chair, in 
line with Standing Order 29. Ian Seaton, being the only Member expressing a 
willingness to serve, was elected Chairman for the ensuing year.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The Chairman took the opportunity to thank Member for their support. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Town Clerk read a list of names of Members eligible to be Deputy 
Chairman in line with Standing Order 30. Deputy James Thomson, being the 
only Member expressing a willingness to serve, was elected Deputy Chairman 
for the ensuing year.  
 

6. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2016 were approved as a 
correct record, subject to Professor Michael Whitehouse’s name being 
recorded correctly.  
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF THE BURSARY COMMITTEE  
The following Members were appointed to the Bursary Committee for the 
ensuing year.  
 

 Ian Seaton (Chairman) 

 Deputy James Thomson (Deputy Chairman) 

 Deputy the Reverend Stephen Haines 

 Edward Lord 

 Sylvia Moys 

 Deputy Joyce Nash 

 Dame Mary Richardson 
 

8. APPOINTMENT OF THE AGBIS REPRESENTATIVE  
Edward Lord was appointed the Board’s AGBIS representative for the ensuing 
year.  
 

9. HEAD'S REPORT  
Governors considered a report of the Head that proposed the creation of a 
number of Committees to consider areas of business within the remit of the 
Board. In response to a suggestion from the Chairman, Members agreed to 
delegate authority to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman, to advertise vacancies to the various Committees of the 
Board outside of meeting, and appoint members to them according to their 
skills and experience.  
 
Governors then considered a summary of the outreach work undertaken by the 
school, and the following comments were made. 
 

 The Head noted that the school had been cited as an example of best 
practice during Ofsted inspections at other schools.  

 A Governor welcomed the partnership working between the school and 
the Institute of Education.  

 The Head confirmed that risk assessments were carried out prior to boys 
undertaking volunteering opportunities. 

 

Page 2



Governors then considered a proposal outlined within the report for the school 
to conduct exploratory discussions with the City of London Corporation around 
the potential for franchising abroad and the following comments were made.  
 

 The Head noted that the number of international schools abroad was a 
growing market with a lot of potential. A number of legal frameworks for 
operating franchised schools had been developed, which reduced the 
risk to school brands.  

 A Governor noted that despite the developing market, franchising 
retained elements of risk and therefore any proposal should be 
approached with caution. Should it be pursued, it would likely require the 
creation of a dedicated post within the school. 

 A Governor noted that franchising had been considered by the school a 
number of years previously, but the proposal had not been pursued at 
that time given the reputational risk to the City of London Corporation.  

 A Governor noted that criteria to assess reputational risk should be 
defined, and that the school should examine case studies of peer 
schools that had adopted franchising abroad so that lessons could be 
learned.  

 A Governor expressed opposition to the proposal, noting that he felt it 
risked diluting the support offered to the pupils at the present school. 

 A Governor expressed support, but noted that the proposal should be 
expanded to involve a wider franchising offer involving the family of City 
Schools.  

 The Chairman noted that there was broad support among Governors for 
the Head to pursue exploratory discussions with the City of London 
Corporation, subject to the comments made by the Board.  

 
RESOLVED, that Governors 
 

 Appoint Committees for Finance and Estates; Academic and Education; 
and Governance, for the ensuing year, in line with the terms of 
references outlined within the report.  
 

 Appoint and note the terms of reference of the Teachers Pay Panel. 
 

 Delegate authority to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman, to advertise vacancies on the various 
Committees of the Board outside of the meeting, and to appoint 
Governors to those Committees in line with their skills and experience.  
 

 Provide a mandate to the Head to pursue exploratory discussions with 
the City of London Corporation around franchising abroad.  

 
 

10. LOCAL AUTHORITY DESIGNATED OFFICER 2015/16 ANNUAL REPORT  
Governors received the Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO) 2015/16 
Annual Report. In response to a query from a Governor, the LADO confirmed 
that there had been an increase in referrals from across all City Schools 

Page 3



compared to previous years, but the majority had been of a nature that could be 
dealt with within the organisation involved, and the increase reflected improved 
mechanisms to capture incidents that qualified for referral.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business.  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 
2016 be approved as a correct record.  
 

15. FINANCIAL FORECASTS FOR 2016/17 AND 2017/18 AND ESTIMATED 
SCHOOL RESERVES BALANCES  
Governors received a report of the Chamberlain on financial forecasts for 
2016/17 and estimated school reserves balances.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

16. HEAD'S REPORT  
Governors considered a report of the Head.  
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Chairman raised three items of urgent business.  
 

19. SAFEGUARDING REPORT  
Governors considered a confidential safeguarding report.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.55 pm 
 
 
 

 

Page 4



Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Board of Governors City of London School 17 October 2016 

Subject:  

Revenue Outturn 2015/16 

Public 

Report of:  

The Chamberlain 

The Head 

 

 

For Information 

 Report author(s): 

Steven Reynolds, Chamberlain’s Department 

Charles Griffiths, City of London School Bursar 

 
Summary . 

 
The net income for 2015/16, before transfers to reserves, was £1,450,000 
compared to a budgeted position of £1,530,000 - representing a reduction in 
net income of £80,000 (5%) as sh
[...]
es. 
 

(iii) Supplies and Services - includes equipment, furniture, materials, books, uniforms, 
printing, stationary, professional fees, grants & subscriptions, and advertising. 

 Page 9



2. The 2002 funding guidelines report recommended that the General Reserve 
balance should not exceed 5% of the original estimate of fee income, equating to 
£679,000 for 2015/16, with any excess transferred to the Capital Reserve Fund.  
Due to the School’s anticipated future capital requirements, £51,000 was set aside 
in 2015/16 and transferred to the Capital Reserve Fund.   After this transfer, the 
School’s General Reserve balance was £599,000 at the year end, which was 
below the 5% threshold and, therefore, a further transfer to the Capital Reserve 
Fund was not required. The closing balance in the Capital Reserve Fund as at 31 
March 2016 was £925,851 (31 March 2015: £1,011,596). 

3. The main reasons for the variations summarised in Table 1, resulting in a 
reduction in net income of £80,000, were:- 

Higher expenditure of £212,000 mainly due to:- 

i) an increase in employee expenses of £336,000 due to a number of 
variations, with the main contributing factors being; 

- an increase in agency staff requirements of £95,000, this was due 
in the main to extra requirements in IT of £42,000 due to the 
changeover to the new Management Information System and 
£45,000 on extra administrative staff; 

- additional teacher allowances which were not planned - £47,000; 

- an early retirement payment in relation to a teacher - £35,000; 

- £23,000 on training courses mainly due to enhanced child 
protection training of £3,000 and £7,500 for Institute of Education 
(IoE) research and £8,000 on extra IT training due to the new 
software introduced to the School;  

- £20,000 on recruitment due to higher than expected staff turnover; 

- unbudgeted maternity costs of £23,000; 

- an increase in peripatetic music teacher costs of £20,000 as a 
consequence of a greater number of p
[...]
62-       -                       3,512,540         

City of London School

2015/16 Movement of Funds

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Committee Date:  

Board of Governors of the City of London School 17 October 2016 

Subject: 
Risk Register 2015-16 for: The City of London School 
Bursary Fund incorparting The City of London School 
Scholarships and Prizes Fund and The City of London 
School Education Trust 

 
 
Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain and the Head of the City of London 
School  

 
 
For Decision 

Report author: 
Steven Reynolds, Chamberlain’s Department. 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides a key risks register at Appendix 2 for The City of London School  
Bursary Fund incorporating The City of London School Scholarships and Prizes 
Fund and, at Appendix 3, a key risks register for The City of London School 
Education Trust, both for review by Members on behalf of the trustee (the City of 
London Corporation), to ensure that existing risks are reconsidered, any new risks 
are identified and that appropriate measures are in place to mitigate those risks. 
 
Currently, the risk register for the Bursary Fund contains seven risks, of which six are 
assessed as ‘green’ with scores from 1 to 4 (on a risk scale from 1 to the highest risk 
score of 32) and one which is ‘amber’ with a score of 12.  The register for the 
Education trust contains four risks, all of which are assessed as ‘green’ with scores 
from 1 to 4.  Currently, there are no ‘red’ risks on either register. 
 
All scores remain unchanged compared to last year. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to review the two risk registers to confirm that they satisfactorily 
sets out the risks facing the School’s two charities and that appropriate measures 
are in place to mitigate those risks. 

 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. This report provides a key risks register for The City of London School Bursary 

Fund incorporating The City of London School Schola
[...]
Chamberlain and Financial 
Investment Board.  All current measures are being taken and nothing further can 
be done (at this time) to mitigate the risk.  
 

6. The risk register to be reviewed by the Board of Governors of the City of London 
School for The City of London School Education Trust is set out in Appendix 2.  
This contains four risks as summarised below:   
 

1. Awards may not comply with objectives – overall risk score of green (1); 
 2. Charity lacks direction, strategy, and forward planning – overall green (4); 
 3. Conflicts of interest – overall risk score of green (1); and 

 4. Loss of staff – overall risk score of green (3).   
 

 
7. Each risk has been considered by the responsible officer within the Corporation 

who is referred to as the ‘Risk Owner’ in each register. 
 

Conclusion 
 
8. The various risks faced by the two charities have been reviewed and Members 

are asked to confirm that the attached registers satisfactorily set out the key risks 

Page 18



together with their potential impact and that appropriate measures are in place to 
mitigate the risks identified. 
 

Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – City of London Corporation Risk Matrix 

 Appendix 2 – Charity Risk Register for The City of London School Bursary 
Fund incorparting The City of London School Scholarships and Prizes Fund 

 Appendix 3 – Charity Risk Register for The City of London School Education 
Trust 
 

 
Contacts: 
 
Charles Griffiths 
Bursar, The City of London School  
T: 020 3680 6403 
E: charles.griffiths@cityoflondonschool.org.uk  
 
Steven Reynolds 
Group Accountant, Chamberlain’s Department 
T: 020 7332 1382 
E: steven.reynolds@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 19

mailto:charles.griffiths@cityoflondonschool.org.uk
mailto:steven.reynolds@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



City of London Corporation Risk Matrix (Black and white version)  
Note: A risk score is calculated by assessing the risk in terms of likelihood and impact
[...]
r Committee Existing Controls

Current Risk

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 26



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Board of Governors of City of London School 17 October 2016 

Subject: 

The City of London School Bursary Fund incorporating 
The City of London School Scholarships & Prizes Fund  - 
Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year 
ended 31 March 2016 

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain 

 

For Decision 

 Report authors: 

Steven Reynolds, Chamberlain’s Department 

 
 

Summary 

This report provides Governors with a copy of the draft 2015/16 Annual Report 
and Financial Statements for The City of London School Bursary Fund (charity 1) 
incorporating The City of London School Scholarships & Prizes Fund (charity 2) 
for information.  It also provides an opportunity to consider whether part of the 
cash balance of £626,381 as at 31 March 2016 should be invested in the City of 
London Charities Pool. 

The governing scheme approved by the Charity Commission for England and 
Wales on 1 December 2011 directs that The City of London School Scholarships 
& Prizes Fund (charity number:  276654-1) shall be treated as forming part of The 
City of London School Bursary Fund (charity number: 276654) solely for the 
purpose of Part II (registration) and Part VI (accounting) of the Charities Act 
2011. 

During the year ended 31 March 2016 total funds decreased by £29,214 to 
£3,454,511 (2014/15: total funds increased by £243,688 to £3,483,725).  This 
movement comprised the following:- 

i) a net loss on the value of investments of £171,156 (2014/15: a net 
gain of £182,080); 

ii) expenditure of £46,919 (2014/15: £73,957) comprising 306 
scholarship and prizes amounting to £21,116 (2014/15: 295 
scholarship and prizes amounting to £43,042); 2 bursary awards 
amounting to £22,329 (2014/15: 2 bursary awards amounting to 
£21,470); contributions to school uniforms and trip expenses totalling 
£3,180 (2014/15: £9,445); and bursary support costs totalling £294 
(2014/15: £nil); offset by 

iii) income of £188,861(2014/15: £135,565) relating to voluntary income 
of £77,489 (2014/15: £20,280) and investment income and interest 
of £111,372 (2014/15: £115,285). 

 

 

 
Page 27

Agenda Item 6



Recommendations 

It is recommended that Governors: 
 
receive the draft Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 
31 March 2016 for information; and 
 
consider whether to invest part of the available cash balance of £626,381 in 
the City of London Charities Pool.  The suggested investment is £502,746, 
which would leave an operating cash balance of £123,635, based on the 
highest level of annual expenditure over the past 5 years. 

 

Cash Available as at 31 March 2016 

 The total cash balance held as at 31 March 2016 was £626,381 (2014/15: 
£487,938) and Governors are asked to consider investing some of this cash in 
the City of London Charities Pool to provide an opportunity to earn potentially 
higher returns than interest on cash balances (0.611% for 2015/16 and estimated 
to be less than 0.5% in the current year). 

Charities Pool 

 The Charities Pool (the Pool) is governed by a Scheme approved by the Charities 
Commission and the investments are managed by Artemis Investment 
Management LLP and monitored by the City’s Financial Investment Board.  The 
Pool offers small charities the opportunity to obtain better returns than could 
generally be achieved if investments were made individually.  The value of the 
Pool as at 31 March 2016 was £21.7M (2014/15: £22.7M). The investment policy 
of the Charities Pool is to seek an absolute return over the long term in order to 
provide for the outlay to meet the needs of the charities, whilst preserving the 
fund’s capital base in real terms. In pursuance of this objective, the City 
Corporation has adopted an investment strategy using bonds, equities and cash.  

Charities Pool Performance to 31 March 2016 

 Performance of the Pool is m
[...]
ubject: 

City of London School Education Trust – 2015/16 Report 
and Financial Statements 

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain 

 

For Information 

 Report author: 

Steven Reynolds, Chamberlain’s Department 

 

Summary 
 

The 2015/16 Report and Financial Statements for the City of London 
School Education Trust (charity number: 1118571) are attached.  

During the year ended 31 March 2016 total funds increased by £30 to 
£6,060 (2014/15: total funds decreased by £363 to £6,030).  This 
movement comprised the following:- 

i) expenditure of £7,000 (2014/15: £408) on preliminary design works 
relating to the refurbishment of the school’s library 92014/15: the 
purchase of a flute); and 

ii) income of £7,000 (2014/15: £45) relating to one donation totalling 
£7,000 to pay for the expenditure as detailed at i) above, and 
investment income of £30 (2014/15: there were no donations during 
the year and investment income of £45). 

 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that Governors receive this report for information. 
 
 
Contact:   
Steven Reynolds, Group Accountant 
Tel: 020 7332 1382 
steven.reynolds@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7

mailto:steven.reynolds@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56



 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL  

EDUCATION TRUST 

REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016 
 

Charity Number: 1118571 

 

Page 57



 

E3-1 

Trustee’s Annual Report and Financial Statements  

for the year ended 31 March 2016 
 
[...]
115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Document is Restricted

Page 145

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 157

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 171

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 177

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Revenue Outturn 2015/16
	Annex B

	5 Risk Register 2015-16 for the City of London School Bursary Fund incorparting the City of London School Scholarships and Prizes Fund and the City of London School Education Trust
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	6 The City of London School Bursary Fund Incorporating The City of London School Scholarships and Prizes Fund - Report and Financial Statements 2015/16
	Appendix 1

	7 City of London School Education Trust - 2015/16 Report and Financial Statements
	Appendix 1

	8 Head's Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 4 pt 1
	Appendix 4 pt 2
	Appendix 4 pt 3

	Appendix 5

	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 Head's Report
	Appendix 6 NP
	Appendix 7 NP

	14 Gateway 6 Progress Report: Summer Works 2016



Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL 
 

Monday, 17 October 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School 
held at the City of London School at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Ian Seaton (Chairman) 
Deputy James Thomson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Keith Bottomley 
Deputy Roger Chadwick (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
 

Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Ronel Lehmann (Co-Opted Member) 
Lord Levene of Portsoken (Co-Opted 
Member) 
Christopher Martin (Co-Opted Member) 
Sylvia Moys 
Dame Mary Richardson (Co-Opted 
Member) 
 
 

 
Officers: 
David Arnold - Town Clerk's Department 

Glenn Marshall - Town Clerk's Department 

Bob Roberts - Director of Communications 

Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Sarah Fletcher - Head, City of London School 

Dr Richard Brookes - City of London School 

Charles Griffiths - City of London School 

Coco Stephenson - City of London School 

Brian Brierley - City Surveyor's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Clare James, Edward Lord, Deputy 
Joyce Nash, Deputy Dr Giles Shilson, and Professor Michael Whitehouse.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 15 June 2016 be approved, subject to the correction of some minor 
typographical errors. 
 

4. REVENUE OUTTURN 2015/16  
The Board received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Head that 
provided details of the net income for 2015/16 before transfers to reserves, 



which was £1.45 million compared to a budget position of £1.53 million 
representing a reduction in net income of £80,000 / 5%. 
 
The Head added that additional teacher allowances of £47,000 had been 
agreed but were not budgeted and that the £20,000 on recruitment was not due 
to unexpectedly high staff turnover as suggested in the report, but due to the 
need to advertise several times for key posts including the Bursar. The £23,000 
on unbudgeted maternity costs and the cost of an additional member of History 
staff for one term should be listed as one total cost of £37,000 on unbudgeted 
staff expenditure. In response to a Governor’s question, the Bursar advised that 
there was currently no bad debt. 
 
RESOLVED – That the revenue outturn 2015/16 be noted. 
 

5. RISK REGISTER 2015-16 FOR THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL BURSARY 
FUND INCORPARTING THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL SCHOLARSHIPS 
AND PRIZES FUND AND THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL EDUCATION 
TRUST  
The Board considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Head that 
provided a key risks register for the School Bursary Fund incorporating the 
Scholarships and Prizes Fund and the School Education Trust. Governors 
noted that the risk register for the Bursary Fund currently contained seven risks, 
of which six were assessed as ‘green’ and one ‘amber’. The register for the 
Education trust contained four risks, all of which were assessed as ‘green’. 
 
RESOLVED – That the two risk registers be reviewed to confirm that they 
satisfactorily set out the risks facing the School’s two charities and that 
Governors agree that appropriate measures are in place to mitigate those risks. 
 

6. THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL BURSARY FUND INCORPORATING THE 
CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL SCHOLARSHIPS AND PRIZES FUND - 
REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2015/16  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding the draft 2015/16 
Annual Financial Statements for the School Bursary Fund incorporating the 
School Scholarships and Prizes Fund, which sought approval to invest a cash 
balance in the City of London Charities Pool. 
 
Governors noted that the next available date to invest in the Charities Pool was 
1 April 2017. The Chairman therefore requested that future reports of this kind 
be submitted to the summer Board meeting to enable the investment to be 
made on 1 October of that year instead. 
 
In response to Governors’ questions, the Chamberlain advised that corrections 
to the draft Annual Report and Financial Statements would be made as per 
Members’ comments. He added that the balance of Artemis’ investments in 
cash, equities and bonds would be provided at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That:- 

a) the draft Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 
March 2016 be noted; and 



b) the investment of part of the available cash balance of £626,381 in the 
City of London Charities Pool totalling £502,746, which would leave an 
operating cash balance of £123,635, based on the highest level of 
annual expenditure over the past 5 years, be approved. 

 
7. CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL EDUCATION TRUST - 2015/16 REPORT AND 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain that provided details of the 
2015/16 Report and Financial Statements for the School Education Trust. 
Governors noted that total funds had increased by £30 to £6,060 during 
2015/16. 
 
In response to a Governor’s question, the Bursar undertook to provide details of 
the £1,000 debt to the Member. 
 
RESOLVED – That the 2015/16 Report and Financial Statements for the City of 
London School Education Trust be noted. 
 

8. HEAD'S REPORT  
The Board considered a report of the Head that provided an update on the 
following School matters and sought approval of some revised School Policies. 
 
Pupil Matters 

 The Board congratulated staff and pupils on the excellent set of public 
examination results. 

 Attempts were being made to improve the profile of creative subjects 
such as Art, Design and Technology. 

 In response to a Governor’s question, the Head confirmed that Modern 
Foreign Languages were popular at the School and that she was 
pleased with the take-up for Mandarin GCSE, which was newly on offer. 

 The Head would be meeting soon with an external donor who had 
previously contributed towards travel scholarships for ‘extreme’ travel 
excursions, to discuss future contributions as ‘extreme’ travel was no 
longer deemed safe or appropriate by the School. 

 Governors noted that the Admissions Policy had not been updated for a 
number of years so the new revised Policy would assist with School 
procedures. 

 The Head of a new candidate’s current School would be asked to 
confirm the candidate’s continuing good behaviour as part of the 13+ 
Admissions Policy. 

 
Safeguarding 

 The September 2016 Keeping Children Safe in Education regulations 
required all adults in host families for foreign exchange programmes to 
be DBS checked and for staff to ensure the overseas School was 
carrying out equivalent checks, which would be costly to administer. 

 A Governor advised that he would inform all members of the John 
Carpenter Club who attend meetings at the School that they needed to 
be DBS checked. 



 The Deputy Head asked all Governors to provide their passport or 
driving licence after the meeting or next time they were at the School to 
ensure that their records were added to the School’s Single Central 
Register. 

 
Summer Works 

 HSBC, who continued to contribute towards School Scholarships, would 
be invited to see the changes to the School as a result of the Summer 
Works. 

 In response to Governors’ requests, a future Board of Governors 
meeting would be held in the meeting room in the new Library. 

 
RESOLVED – That:- 

a) The Head’s update regarding pupil, safeguarding and staffing matters be 
noted; 

b) The Admissions Policy be approved; and 
c) The Safeguarding and Child Protection Policy be approved. 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  

There were none. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was none. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 
2016 be approved, subject to the correction of some minor typographical errors. 
 

13. HEAD'S REPORT  
The Board considered a report of the Head that provided an update regarding 
School matters relating to health and safety, safeguarding, and finances. 
 

14. GATEWAY 6 PROGRESS REPORT: SUMMER WORKS 2016  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor that provided details of the 
progress made during the Summer Works 2016 project. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were none. 
 



16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Board considered one item of urgent business. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 1.15 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


